
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment,  
Councillor Claire Dowling 
 
MONDAY, 18 JULY 2022 AT 2.00 PM  
 
COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 13 June 2022  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Disclosure of Interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Members regard the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct.  
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of any items which the Lead Member considers urgent and proposes to take 
at the appropriate part of the agenda.  
 

4.   Petition - Request for a 40mph speed limit extension on the A2100 London Road, Battle  
(Pages 7 - 20) 
Report of the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

5.   Introduction of Car Parking Charges in Millbrook Car Park, Ashdown Forest  (Pages 21 
- 26) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

6.   Sea Road, Bexhill: zebra crossing relocation  (Pages 27 - 118) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

7.   East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan  (Pages 119 - 348) 
Report by the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
 

8.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 8 July 2022 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: sophie.webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 13 June 2022 at CC1, County Hall, Lewes. 

 

 

Councillor Georgia Taylor spoke on item 4 (see minute 11) 

Councillors Sam Adeniji, Godfrey Daniel, Ian Hollidge and Georgia Taylor spoke on item 5 (see 
minute 12) 

 

7. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 25 MAY 2022  

 

7.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 25 
May 2022. 

 

8. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

8.1 There were none. 

 

9. URGENT ITEMS  

 

9.1 There were none. 

 

10. REPORTS  

 

10.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

11. PETITION TO CONSIDER ROAD SAFETY AT ERIDGE GREEN (A26)  

 

11.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
11.2 Mr Ian Holton, the Lead Petitioner for the petition calling on the County Council to 
consider road safety at Eridge Green, spoke to highlight safety concerns relating to speed of 
vehicles, pedestrian crossing safety, overhanging vegetation, the existing vehicle activated sign 
and road safety in the whole of the Eridge Green area. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
11.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
(1) Advise the petitioners that a pedestrian crossing on the A26 at Eridge Green is not a priority 
for East Sussex County Council at the present time; 
 
(2) A reduction of the existing 40mph speed limit on the A26 at Eridge Green is not a priority for 
East Sussex County Council at the present time; 
 
(3) The implementation of traffic calming on an ‘A’ class road would not be supported by 
emergency services as this would affect their response times; 
 
(4) Improvements to the junction of Sham Farm Road is not a priority for East Sussex County 
Council at the present time; 
 
(5) Although not a priority for East Sussex County Council, a request for measures could be put 
forward via the Parish Council requesting a Feasibility Study and using the Community Match 
Initiative;  
 
(6) The implementation of Pedestrian warning signs will be assessed against national criteria 
and guidance; and 
 
(7) East Sussex Highways have been asked to assess the cond
[...]
s of 
unauthorised discharges of sewage. 
 
REASONS 
 
12.3 The Council recognises the importance of this issue and the impact that it has on East 
Sussex residents, businesses, visitors and the environment. 

 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 July 2022 

By: Director of Communities, Economy, and Transport  
 

Title: Petition - Request for a 40mph speed limit extension on the 

A2100 London Road, Battle  

Purpose To consider a petition for an extended 40mph speed limit on 
the A2100 London Road, Battle. 
 

 

Recommendation: The Lead Member is recommended to advise the petitioners 
that: 

An extension of the 40mph speed limit on the A2100 London Road beyond that 
agreed for the Lillybank development is not a priority for investigation by the 
County Council at the present time. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1  At the County Council meeting on 23 July 2021, a petition was presented to the 
Chair by Councillor Kathryn Field on behalf of residents concerned about road safety on 
the A2100 London Road, Battle requesting “that when the 40mph speed limit is extended 
to protect the new Lillybank Development, it be extended to a suitable location north of the 
Canadia Road turning to help protect vulnerable residents from the excessive speeding 
frequently endangering lives”. A plan indicating the extent of the proposed speed limit 
extension and that requested by the petitioners is attached as Appendix 1. 

1.2  A copy of the petition is available in the Members’ Room. Standing Orders provide 
that where the Chair considers it appropriate, petitions are considered by the relevant 
Committee or Lead Member and a spokesperson for the petitioners is invited to address 
the Committee. The Chair has referred this petition to the Lead Member for Transport and 
Environment. 
 
1.3  The Lillybank Farm development (Millbank Homes, planning application reference 
RR/2016
[...]
 in excess of 8,000 vehicles per day, this equates to over 14 million 
vehicle movements along this section of the A2100 in the same period. The investigation 

Page 8



of a lower speed limit is therefore not a priority for the Road Safety team due to its limited 
contribution to casualty reduction. 
 
2.6  Whilst the investigation of a lower speed limit on this section of the A2100 is not a 
priority for the Road Safety Team, an application through the Community Match Initiative 
could be considered. It is therefore suggested that the residents contact Battle Town 
Council to see whether they would support an investigation into the feasibility of a lower 
speed limit. Details of the Community Match Initiative and the costs associated with a 
feasibility study and speed surveys can be provided if required. 
 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1    An extension of the 40mph speed limit on the A2100 London Road beyond that 
which has been agreed for the Lillybank development is not a priority for further 
investigation by the County Council at the present time due to its lack of visible frontage 
development and good safety record. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Helen Clee 
Tel. No. 0345 6080193 
Email: Helen.Clee@eastsussex.gov.uk  

 

LOCAL MEMBER 

Councillor Kathryn Field 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

The submitted petition 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 9

mailto:Helen.Clee@eastsussex.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Page 11

Appendix 1

VictoriaB
Text Box


VictoriaB_1
Text Box


VictoriaB_2
Text Box


VictoriaB_3
Text Box
Key:	Existing 40mph speed limit	40mph speed limit extension for Lillybank Farm development	Requested 40mph speed limit extension

VictoriaB_4
Rectangle

VictoriaB_5
Rectangle

VictoriaB_6
Rectangle

VictoriaB_7
Text Box
Petition for 40mph speed limit extension - A2100 London Road, Battle

VictoriaB_8
Text Box
HSC

VictoriaB_9
Polygon

HelenPa
Text Box
Appendix A




[...]
 (Appendix 1, Plan 2). 

2.2 As part of these works, and in line with the Forests wider management of parking, the small 
car park 650m north of the Millbrook car parks on the west side of the A22 known locally as Vachery 
car park will be closed. 

2.3 The Millbrook car parks are situated on land owned by both ESCC and the Ashdown Forest 
Trust on an approximate 50/50 basis (Appendix 1, Plan 3). 

2.4 In line with the Conservators’ plans to introduce car parking charges, it is proposed that 
ESCC should therefore permit a tariff to be charged for parking on land owned by ESCC in the 
Millbrook car parks. This would provide a single combined area of charging. The Conservators 
would manage the parking using a consistent approach across the Forest. 

2.5 The net car parking income from the Millbrook car parks would be shared on an equal basis 
between the Conservators and the Council. The net parking income would be the parking tariff less 
the fee charged by the parking management contractor. 

2.6 The Council’s share of the income stream would contribute to the cost of maintenance of 
the Millbrook car parks, supporting the Council’s priority of making the best use of resources in the 
short and long-term. 

2 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1 The Board of Conservators explored the potential for introducing parking charges and have 
deemed that these charges are necessary for the long-term preservation, use and enjoyment of 
the Ashdown Forest as an amenity space for the public.  

3.2 The introduction of parking charges at the Millbrook Car Parks will provide a consistent 
approach to managing parking across the Ashdown Forest. The ESCC share of revenue generated 
by the tariffs will contribute towards to maintenance of the Millbrook car parks. 

3.3 The Lead Member for Transport and Environment is therefore recommended to grant the 
approval of parking charges at Millbrook Car Parks subject to the finalising of specific charging 
tariffs on completion of the tendering process referred to in 1.6 above.  

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Karl Taylor 
Tel. No. 01273 482207 
Email: karl.taylor@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

All members whose electoral Divisions are within areas covered by the Ashdown Forest 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

Agenda for Lead Member for Resources and Climate Change on Thursday, 28th April, 2022, 2.00 pm 

 
 

Page 22

http://esmodgov01v/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=158&MId=5249


APPENDIX 1 – SITE PLANS 

Plan 2. Planned new parking arrangements 

Plan 1. Location map for the Millbrook car parks.

The car parks are situated between Nutley and Forest Row, on the A22 at Millbrook Hill. 

Page 23

Appendix 1



Plan 3. Existing parking areas at Millbrook Hill. 

Green indicates existing arrangements for parking on land owned by the Ashdown Forest Trust. Blue 

indicates existing arrangements for parking on land owned by East Sussex County Council. 

Page 24



APPENDIX 2 – SITE PHOTOGRAPHS 

Photograph 1. The Millbrook Car Parks viewed from the south 

Photograph 2. The Millbrook Car Parks viewed from the north 

Page 25

Appendix 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport & Environment 
 

Date of meeting: 
 

18 July 2022 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport  
 

Title: Sea Road, Bexhill: zebra crossing relocation  

Purpose: To consider responses to the stakeholder and public consultations 
on the proposed relocation of the zebra crossing on Sea Road in 
Bexhill and seek approval to progress the scheme to detailed design 
and construction. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Note the comments of the local consultation; and 

(2) Approve the proposal for the relocation of the pedestrian crossing in Sea Road, Bexhill 
as set out in this report with the scheme to be taken forward to detailed design and 
construction as part of the 2022/23 Capital Programme 
[...]
pped kerbs, tactile parking and pedestrian 

Page 27

Agenda Item 6



guard rail on the eastern footpath. The repositioned crossing would allow drivers exiting 
Endwell Road to carry out a full turn manoeuvre before stopping (if required) at the crossing, 
which is frequently utilised by pupils as they walk to and from St. Richard’s Catholic College; 

 The loss of approximately three ‘Pay & Display’ car parking bays south of the crossing to 
necessitate the repositioning of the crossing.  

2.4. A plan showing the proposed design options is included within Appendix 1. 

Future conversion to parallel zebra crossing as part of Bexhill Cycle Network proposals 

2.5. Through the capital programme of local transport improvements, the County Council is 
currently developing proposals for a new cycle route between Bexhill Station and the existing 
National Cycle Network Route 2 (NCN2) along the seafront linking to the Ravenside Retail and 
Leisure Park.   

2.6. The cycle route proposals are at an early stage of development and would utilise the 
proposed relocated zebra crossing. In doing so, the repositioned crossing would be constructed to 
enable its future conversion to a parallel zebra crossing which will incorporate a running lane for 
cyclists, to be used in parallel with the zebra crossing. The proposed cycle route (including the 
section which utilises the zebra crossing) is currently programmed for consultation in late Winter 
2022. The outcomes of the consultation on the cycle route proposal and the recommended way 
forward will be reported to a subsequent Lead Member decision making meeting.  

Equalities Impact Assessment 

2.7. An initial Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) was carried out for the proposed design option 
in order to consider the impact on groups with protected characteristics. By carrying out the EqIA 
and seeking feedback from stakeholder groups, potential impacts have been identified and all 
potential actions to advance equality of opport
[...]
 the consultation 
material made available on the County Council’s Citizen Space webpage and promoted through 

Page 28



the local media, posters, letters/emails to ward members, and to disability and access groups. A 
copy of the consultation letter, plan and a map showing the extent of the consultation, is contained 
in Appendix 3. 

2.12. A copy of the consultation summary report is provided in Appendix 4. There were a total of 
31 direct responses, which equates to an 8% response rate. Typical survey response rates can lie 
anywhere in the region between the 5% to 30% range, this response rate could be classed as low 
however, given the nature of this type of scheme, it is not unexpected.  

2.13. Overall, the responses received were generally positive with 67% of respondents in favour 
of the proposed scheme. However, a total of 33% respondents opposed the design option. Those 
who did not support the scheme felt that the zebra crossing should remain at its current location 
given concerns for pedestrian safety based upon how certain businesses currently operate in terms 
of their delivery operations. In addition, other respondents highlighted the loss of parking was also 
deemed unacceptable given the current demand for spaces. 

2.14. As the proposals will necessitate changes to the parking restrictions in the area, 
amendments will need to be made to the current Traffic Regulation Order (TRO). These would be 
advertised at a future date following the detailed design and prior to construction. Any unresolved 
objections will need to be presented to the County Council’s Planning Committee for their 
determination. 

3 Conclusion and Reasons for Recommendations  

3.1. The results from both the stakeholder and public consultation show that there is overall 
support for the repositioning of the existing Sea Road zebra crossing situated just south of Endwell 
Road to further south, halfway between Endwell Road and Jameson Road.   

3.2. The loss of any on street parking, as a result of the relocation of the zebra crossing would 
be subject to the advertisement of a change to the existing Traffic Regulation Order and any 
unresolved objections would need to be reported and considered by the County Council’s Planning 
Committee. The repositioned crossing would also be constructed to enable its future conversion to 
a parallel zebra crossing which will incorporate a running lane for cyclists, to be used in parallel 
with the zebra crossing as part of proposals being developed for a cycle route between Bexhill 
station and the existing NCN2 route as well as the Ravenside Retail and Leisure Park.  

3.3. Therefore, the Lead Member is recommended to approve the detailed design and 
construction for the repositioning of the existing Sea Road zebra crossing as part of the 2022/2023 
Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements. 

 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Contact Officer: Nicholas Mitchell   
Tel. No. 01273 336627 
Email: Nicholas.Mitchell@eastsussex.gov.uk 
 

Project Manager & Report Author: Andy Mileham 
Tel. No. 0203 980 2558 
Email: andy.mileham@jacobs.com 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillor Hollidge 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None 

Page 29

mailto:Nicholas.Mitchell@eastsussex.gov.uk
mailto:andy.mileham@jacobs.com


This page is intentionally left blank



KEY
Highway boundary

Carriageway

 
Proposed dropped   
kerb

Proposed tactile 
paving

Proposed bus stop 
hard-standing

Extended bus stop 
Clearway

BUS
STOP

ENTR
YNO

NO
RIGHT

SV

MH
CL 19.72

G 19.61

RS

RS

G 17.86

SV

LP RS
BT

17.71

G 17.39

BB

EL

BLT

WM

WM
WM

BT
16.57 GV

WM

WM

DC

EL

WM

BT
17.47

BB

WM

WM

LP

GV

LP

BS

WM

GV

BT
18.38

DC

BLT

IC
CL 16.36

P

P

LB

P

BT
16.12

EL

EL

P
P

P
P

FHSVG 15.96

G 15.75

G 15.57

NP

G 15.58

P

WM

SC

DC
WM
WM

BT
15.81

WM

P

LP

BT
16.10

WM
IC
CL 16.27

IC
CL 16.39

WM

WM

WM SC

RS

P

RS

GV

WMWMWM

WM

IC

IC

CL 16.79

CL 16.80 SC

GV
BT
16.81

I
[...]
nswered 1 3.33%

Page 116



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix E 
ESCC Press & Media Adverts 

Page 117



   

Page 118



 

 

 

Report to: Lead Member for Transport and Environment 

Date of meeting: 18 July 2022 

By: Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 

Title: East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan 

Purpose: 
To consider the proposed apportionment of the DfT’s indicative 
Bus Service Improvement Plan (BSIP) allocation and the draft 
Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Scheme. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

(1) Approve the high level apportionment of the Government’s indicative Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) allocation as detailed in Appendix 1; 

(2) Approve the draft Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Schemes to allow us to proceed 
in to the statutory process to ‘make’ the EP Plan and Scheme as detailed in Appendix 2 
and C; 

(3) Approve that the underspend from the Transport Hub budget can be used to fund the 
early implementation of some of the BSIP fare reduction proposals and to delegate to the 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport the authority to finalise these 
proposals; and 

(4) Agree to delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport the authority 
to finalise the apportionment and amendments to the Draft EP Plan and Scheme following 
further technical work and from feedback from the DfT. 

 

1 Background Information 

1.1 On Monday 15 March 2021 the Government launched “Bus Back Better”, a new bus strategy 
for England (outside London). It aims to rejuvenate local bus services, making them attractive for 
passengers, cheaper, easier to understand and use, faster and more reliable, and greener. It 
acknowledges the decades-long decline in bus patronage nationally and points to towns and cities 
which have bucked the trend, increasing passenger numbers with coordinated services and investment. 
Greater use of buses, and more buses being zero emission, will contribute to G
[...]
 approval of the Lead Member to the proposals contained within the draft EP 
Plan and Scheme, the next steps are to: 

 Continue to work with our bus operators and our consultants in developing and fine 
tuning our scheme proposals. 

 Finalise the scheme proposals after completion of the above work and receiving 
feedback from the DfT before entering into the statutory process to make the EP Plan 
and Schemes. 

 Submit the made EP Plan and Schemes to Lead Member Transport and Environment 
Decision Making meeting on 24 October 2022 

 Subject to the approval of the Lead Member of the made EP and receiving the DfT 
grant commence implementation. 

5 Conclusions and Reasons for Recommendations 

5.1 Our mission as a local transport authority is to ensure that East Sussex residents and visitors 
enjoy the highest possible quality bus services that provide a frequent and comprehensive choice, 
reduce congestion, and make a positive contribution to better air quality and decarbonisation.  This 
mission is supported by our authority’s bus operators who will play a key role in its delivery. 
 
5.2 The East Sussex BSIP is a highly ambitious plan that seeks to stimulate and drive significant 
improvements to bus services across the local authority area and the wider region.  Our proposed 
apportionment of our indicative allocation intends to deliver as much of the ambitious proposals as 
possible, provide value for money and: 

 Recover bus usage from the Covid-19 pandemic, taking account of consequential 

changes in travel patterns 

 Increase bus usage significantly in the next few years and to eventually deliver a 

transformational change in bus usage. 

 Deliver a step change in bus provision to both current and new bus users. 

 

5.3 The implementation of the BSIP fare reduction proposals will have greatest impact if introduced 
in the busier summer months.  It is therefore proposed to use existing underspend from the Transport 
Hub budget to fund the early implementation of the BSIP fare reduction proposals for Young Persons 
and General fare reductions.  As well as providing benefits to users, this will assist our bus operator’s 

Page 121



 

 

in maintaining a high quality bus network in East Sussex.  The early implementation of the fare reduction 
scheme will also be viewed in a very positive manner by both operators and the DfT and is likely to 
stimulate passenger recovery post pandemic.  It is estimated that the current projected underspend of 
£515k would be sufficient to fund these fare reductions until we receive grant funding from DfT in the 
Autumn. 

5.4 The Lead Member for Transport and Environment is therefore recommended to: 
1. Approve the high level apportionment of the Government’s indicative BSIP allocation as 

detailed in Appendix 1. 
2. Approve the draft Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Schemes to allow us to proceed in 

to the statutory process to ‘make’ the EP Plan and Scheme as detailed in Appendix 2 and 
C. 

3. Approve that the underspend from the Transport Hub budget can be used to fund the early 
implementation of some of the BSIP fare reduction proposals and to delegate to the Director 
of Communities, Economy and Transport the authority to finalise these proposals. 

4. Agree to delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport the authority to 
finalise the apportionment and amendments to the Draft EP Plan and Scheme following 
further technical work and from feedback from the DfT. 

 
 

RUPERT CLUBB 
Director of Communities, Economy and Transport 
Contact Officer: Craig Lamberton Tel. No. 01273 337525 Email:craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk 

LOCAL MEMBERS  

All members  

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

East Sussex Bus Service Improvement Plan 

 

Page 122

mailto:craig.lamberton@eastsussex.gov.uk
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/roads-transport/public/buses/bus-service-funding-and-schemes/bus-service-improvement-plan-for-east-sussex-county-council


APPENDIX 1: PROPOSED APPORTIONM
[...]
 SUSSEX ENHANCED PARTNERSHIP PLAN FOR BUSES IS MADE IN 

ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 138G (1) OF THE TRANSPORT ACT 2000 BY EAST 

SUSSEX COUNTY COUNCIL 

1. Extent of the East Sussex Enhanced Partnership 

1.1. On 25th June 2021, the ESCC published a notice of intent to prepare an 

Enhanced Partnership (EP Plan and EP Scheme), in accordance with Section 

138F of the Transport Act 2000. 

1.2. The EP plan is a high-level strategic document that sets the bus network in 

the EP area into context. It provides the context for the proposed local bus 

service improvements, subject to available funding. It draws heavily on our 

published BSIP, updated to reflect the latest circumstances, anticipated future 

network requirements reflecting post-pandemic demand and the development 

of our proposals following the feedback we have received from the 

Department and our indicative funding allocation. 

1.3. The EP Scheme sets out how the initial objectives in the EP Plan will be 

achieved through agreed actions developed within and supported by the 

partnership. 

1.4. The EP Plan and EP Scheme together contribute to the implementation of the 

East Sussex BSIP.  Where funding allows, they will provide the opportunity to 

realise potential benefits to passengers using local bus services across East 

Sussex.  This will be through improved efficiency and attractiveness of the 

wider public transport network and better air quality.  

1.5. Our mission as a local transport authority and bus operators is to ensure that 

East Sussex residents and visitors enjoy the highest possible quality bus 

services that provide a frequent and comprehensive choice, reduce 

congestion and make a positive contribution to better air quality and 

decarbonisation. 

1.6. The National Bus Strategy asked us to work together at pace to plan and 

deliver: A fully integrated service with simple, multi-modal tickets; More bus 

priority measures; High-quality information for all passengers in mo
[...]
n with operators and key 
stakeholders as described in this BSIP. 
 
In undertaking this BSIP, the County Council has worked in close co-operation with its bus 

operators and with our neighbouring local transport authorities West Sussex Council, Kent 

County Council and Brighton and Hove City Council. In view of the significant daily movements 

between the local transport authorities, the movement corridors between these authorities 

have been treated in a holistic manner in order to maximise benefits to all residents. 

The East Sussex BSIP is an ambitious plan that seeks to stimulate and drive significant 

improvements to local bus services across the local authority area. These improvements are 

intended to: 

• Recover bus usage from the Covid-19 pandemic, taking account of consequential changes 

in travel patterns, and to increase usage significantly in future years; 

• See a step change in local transport provision delivered to current and new bus users; 

• Seek to readdress the balance in modal share between private and public transport; 

increase bus mode share; and 

• Tackle vehicle emission and climate change concerns. 

  

Page 346



 

BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 133 

 

 

APPENDIX G: 

EAST SUSSEX 

NETWORK REVIEW – 

ALIGNMENT WITH 

BUS SERVICE SPEND 

PROPOSAL

Page 347



 

BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN Page 134 

APPENDIX F: EAST SUSSEX NETWORK REVIEW – ALIGNMENT 

WITH BUS SERVICE SPEND PROPOSALS 

Pre-pandemic, 91% of local bus service mileage in East Sussex was provided on a commercial basis. 

Significantly, 97% of this commercial mileage was provided by two companies, Stagecoach and Brighton & 

Hove Buses/Metrobus. Ongoing dialogue by the LTA with these two companies has been integral to 

developing the future financially sustainable network which is enhanced by the BSIP service spend 

proposals.  Few bus services in East Sussex have been classified in the Network Review as ‘viable’. The 

majority are ‘marginal’ and so

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR TRANSPORT AND ENVIRONMENT 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Transport and Environment, Councillor Claire 
Dowling, on 18 July 2022 at Committee Room, County Hall, Lewes  

 

 

Councillor Kathryn Field spoke on item 4 (see minute 17) 

Councillors Roy Galley, Wendy Maples and Georgia Taylor spoke on item 5 (see minute 18) 

Councillor Ian Hollidge spoke on item 6 (see minute 19) 

Councillors Ian Hollidge, Wendy Maples Paul Redstone, Stephen Shing and Georgia Taylor 
spoke on item 7 (see minute 20) 

 

13. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 13 JUNE 2022  

 

13. 1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
June 2022. 

 

14. DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  

 

14.1 Councillor Ian Hollidge declared a personal interest in item 7 as a person involved in the 
design of a bus lane in Oxford Street London. He did not consider this to be prejudicial. 

 

15. URGENT ITEMS  

 

15.1 There were none. 

 

16. REPORTS  

 

16.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 



 

 

 

 

 

17. PETITION - REQUEST FOR A 40MPH SPEED LIMIT EXTENSION ON THE A2100 
LONDON ROAD, BATTLE  

 

17.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
17.2 Councillor Kathryn Field as the Local Member and Lead Petitioner for the petition calling 
on the County Council requesting a 40mph speed limit extension on the A2100 London Road, 
Battle, spoke to highlight safety concerns along the stretch of road from the new Lillybank 
development to Canadia Road. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
17.3 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: advise the petitioners that an extension of the 40mph 
speed limit on the A2100 London Road beyond that agreed for the Lillybank development is not 
a priority for investigation by the County Council at the present time. 
 
REASONS 
 
17.4 An extension of the 40mph speed limit on the A2100 London Road beyond that which 
has been agreed for the Lillybank development is not a priority for further investigation by the 
County Council at the present time due to its lack of visible frontage development and good 
safety record. 
 

 

18. INTRODUCTION OF CAR PARKING CHARGES IN MILLBROOK CAR PARK, 
ASHDOWN FOREST  

 

18.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
18.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: agree the introduction of parking charges on East 
Sussex County Council land at Millbrook Hill, Ashdown Forest. 
 
REASONS 
 
18.3 The Board of Conservators explored the potential for introducing parking charges and 
have deemed that these charges are necessary for the long-term preservation, use and 
enjoyment of the Ashdown Forest as an amenity space for the public.  
 
18.4 The introduction of parking charges at the Millbrook Car Parks will provide a consistent 
approach to managing parking across the Ashdown Forest. The ESCC share of revenue 
generated by the tariffs will contribute towards to maintenance of the Millbrook car parks. 

 



 

 

 

 

19. SEA ROAD, BEXHILL: ZEBRA CROSSING RELOCATION  

 

19.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
19.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Note the comments of the local consultation; and 
(2) Approve the proposal for the relocation of the pedestrian crossing in Sea Road, Bexhill as 
set out in this report with the scheme to be taken forward to detailed design and construction as 
part of the 2022/23 Capital Programme for Local Transport Improvements. 
 
REASONS 
 
19.3 The results from both the stakeholder and public consultation show that there is overall 
support for the repositioning of the existing Sea Road zebra crossing situated just south of 
Endwell Road to further south, halfway between Endwell Road and Jameson Road.   
 
19.4 The loss of any on street parking, as a result of the relocation of the zebra crossing 
would be subject to the advertisement of a change to the existing Traffic Regulation Order and 
any unresolved objections would need to be reported and considered by the County Council’s 
Planning Committee. The repositioned crossing would also be constructed to enable its future 
conversion to a parallel zebra crossing which will incorporate a running lane for cyclists, to be 
used in parallel with the zebra crossing as part of proposals being developed for a cycle route 
between Bexhill station and the existing NCN2 route as well as the Ravenside Retail and 
Leisure Park.  

 

20. EAST SUSSEX BUS SERVICE IMPROVEMENT PLAN  

 

20.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
20.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
(1) Approve the high level apportionment of the Government’s indicative Bus Service 
Improvement Plan (BSIP) allocation as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report; 

 

(2) Approve the draft Enhanced Partnership (EP) Plan and Schemes to allow the County 
Council to proceed in to the statutory process to ‘make’ the EP Plan and Scheme as detailed in 
Appendix 2 and 3 of the report; 
 
(3) Approve that the underspend from the Transport Hub budget can be used to fund the early 
implementation of some of the BSIP fare reduction proposals and to delegate to the Director of 
Communities, Economy and Transport the authority to finalise these proposals; and 



 

 

 

 

 
(4) Agree to delegate to the Director of Communities, Economy and Transport the authority to 
finalise the apportionment and amendments to the Draft EP Plan and Scheme following further 
technical work and from feedback from the Department for Transport. 
 
REASONS 
 
20.3 East Sussex County Council’s mission as a local transport authority is to ensure that 
East Sussex residents and visitors enjoy the highest possible quality bus services that provide a 
frequent and comprehensive choice, reduce congestion, and make a positive contribution to 
better air quality and decarbonisation.  This mission is supported by the authority’s bus 
operators who will play a key role in its delivery. 
 
20.4 The East Sussex BSIP is a highly ambitious plan that seeks to stimulate and drive 
significant improvements to bus services across the local authority area and the wider region.  
The proposed apportionment of East Sussex’s indicative allocation intends to deliver as much of 
the ambitious proposals as possible, provide value for money and: 
• Recover bus usage from the Covid-19 pandemic, taking account of consequential changes in 

travel patterns 

• Increase bus usage significantly in the next few years and to eventually deliver a 

transformational change in bus usage. 

• Deliver a step change in bus provision to both current and new bus users. 

 
20.5 The implementation of the BSIP fare reduction proposals will have greatest impact if 
introduced in the busier summer months. Use of the existing underspend from the Transport 
Hub budget will fund the early implementation of the BSIP fare reduction proposals for Young 
Persons and General fare reductions.  As well as providing benefits to users, this will assist East 
Sussex’s bus operators in maintaining a high quality bus network in East Sussex.  The early 
implementation of the fare reduction scheme will also be viewed in a very positive manner by 
both operators and the DfT and is likely to stimulate passenger recovery post pandemic.  It is 
estimated that the current projected underspend of £515k would be sufficient to fund these fare 
reductions until East Sussex County Council receive grant funding from DfT in the Autumn. 

 

 


